

No. 15-244

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMBARQ CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM DOUGLAS FULGHUM, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

ALAN M. SANDALS
SANDALS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
One South Broad Street
Suite 1600
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 825-4000

RICHARD T. SEYMOUR
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD
T. SEYMOUR, PLLC
Suite 900, Brawner Building
888 17th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 785-2145

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA D. BRANSON
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

October 26, 2015

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

MARY C. O'CONNELL
DOUTHIT FRETS ROUSE
GENTILE & RHODES, LLC
5250 W. 116th Place, Suite 400
Leawood, Kansas 66211
(913) 387-1600

DIANE A. NYGAARD
KENNER NYGAARD DEMAREA
KENDALL LLC
117 West 20th Street
Suite 201
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 531-3100

STEWART W. FISHER
GLENN, MILLS, FISHER
& MAHONEY, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 3865
Durham, NC 27702
(919) 683-2135

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE ASSERTED CIRCUIT SPLIT DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW	10
A. The Conflict Among The Circuits' Views of § 1113's Fraud-Or- Concealment Provision Is Superficial	10
B. The Court Should Allow For Further Percolation	16
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	18
A. The Interlocutory Posture Of Respondents' Fiduciary-Duty Claims Provides Sufficient Reason To Deny Review	18
B. The Decision Below Is An Especially Poor Candidate For Interlocutory Review	19
1. Interlocutory review would risk significant disruption to the on- going district-court proceedings	20
2. The Companies' petition risks wasting this Court's resources	23

C. The Companies' Argument In Favor Of Interlocutory Review Merely Con- firms The Petition Should Be Denied	24
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT	26
A. The Decision Below Accords With ERISA's Text.....	26
B. The Decision Below Accords With ERISA's Purpose.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T. & K.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	18, 23
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	27, 28, 29
<i>Barker v. American Mobil Power Corp.</i> , 64 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen & Enginemen v. Bangor & Aroostook R.R. Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967)	18
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 27
<i>Cataldo v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 676 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 14, 15
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	22
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	26
<i>Enneking v. Schmidt Builders Supply Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Kan. 2012).....	12
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	3, 28
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	28
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	27
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916)	18, 26
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Solomon Smith Barney Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	26

<i>Hi-Lex Controls, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan:</i>	
No. 11-12557, 2013 WL 2285453 (E.D. Mich. May 23, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 404 (2014)	13, 14
751 F.3d 740 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 404 (2014)	12
<i>Hughes Tool Co. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,	
409 U.S. 363 (1973)	19
<i>J. Geils Band Emp. Benefit Plan v. Smith Barney Shearson, Inc.</i> , 76 F.3d 1245 (1st Cir. 1996)	
	11, 13
<i>Kurz v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1544 (3d Cir. 1996)	
	13
<i>Larson v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	
	11, 13, 14
<i>Laskin v. Siegel:</i>	
728 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1879 (2014)	17
134 S. Ct. 1879 (2014)	17
<i>Life & Fire Ins. Co. of New York v. Adams</i> ,	
34 U.S. (9 Pet.) 573 (1835)	18
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Adm'rs, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	
	11, 16
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	
	19
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	
	26
<i>Midgley v. Rayrock Mines, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 2d 1039 (D.N.M. 2005)	
	12

<i>Mount Soledad Mem’l Ass’n v. Trunk</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	19
<i>Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1358 (KBF), 2015 WL 5786523 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2015).....	23
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	20, 21, 22
<i>Radiology Ctr., S.C. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.:</i>	
919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990)	13, 16, 17
No. 86 C 10166, 1991 WL 237809 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 1991)	13
<i>Schaefer v. Arkansas Med. Soc’y</i> , 853 F.2d 1487 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Unisys Corp. Retiree Med. Benefit “ERISA” Litig., In re:</i>	
242 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11, 15, 16, 21
579 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	19
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	26
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	3
<i>Venture Global Eng’g, LLC v. Satyam Computer Servs., Ltd.</i> , 730 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Virginia Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993)	19
<i>Williams v. Boeing Co.</i> , 681 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	19

STATUTES AND RULES

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	28
29 U.S.C. § 1104	3
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1113	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1).....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)(A).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)-(2)	3
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	7, 19

OTHER MATERIALS

Defs.' Unopposed Mot. for 30-Day Extension of Deadline, <i>Abbott v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-2572 (D. Kan. filed Sept. 16, 2015).....	9
Order, <i>Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv- 2602 (D. Kan. Aug. 27, 2015)	9, 20, 22
Parties' Joint Status Report, <i>Fulghum v.</i> <i>Embarq Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-2602 (D. Kan. filed June 30, 2015)	21, 23
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Fulghum v. Embarq</i> <i>Corp.</i> , No. 15-241 (U.S. filed Aug. 24, 2015).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 19, 22

Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Laskin v. Siegel</i> , No. 13-942 (U.S. filed Feb. 4, 2014), 2014 WL 491631.....	17
Reply Br. in Supp. of Cert., <i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , No. 11-1285 (U.S. filed June 8, 2012), 2012 WL 2128333.....	26
Second Am. Compl., <i>Abbott v. Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-2572 (D. Kan. filed Sept. 30, 2015).....	9
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	17
